                                                          SUM3558A
1                 CAUTION: These devices are sensitive to electrostatic discharge; follow proper IC Handling Procedures.
  (and designs) are registered trademarks of SUMSEMI Corporation.
Copyright SUMSEMI Corporation. All Rights Reserved.
All other trademarks mentioned are the property of their respective owners.
High Voltage, Low Power LDO
DESCRIPTION

 Line Regulation: 0.01%/V typical
 Package: SOT89-3
ORDER INFORMATION
Model Package Ordering Number Packing Option
SUM3558A
SOT89-3 SUM3558A-33P Tape and Reel, 1000
SOT89-3 (L-Type) SUM3558A-33PL Tape and Reel, 1000
SOT89-3 SUM3558A-50P Tape and Reel, 1000
SOT89-3 (L-Type) SUM3558A-50PL Tape and Reel, 1000
                                                          SUM3558A
2                 CAUTION: These devices are sensitive to electrostatic discharge; follow proper IC Handling Procedures.
  (and designs) are registered trademarks of SUMSEMI Corporation.
Copyright SUMSEMI Corporation. All Rights Reserved.
All other trademarks mentioned are the property of their respective owners.
PIN CONFIGURATION (Top View)
 SUM3558A-33P/SUM3558A-50P      SUM3558A-33PL/SUM3558A-50PL
OUT GND IN
1 2 3
GND IN OUT
1 2 3
      SOT89-3                      SOT89-3 (L-Type)
PIN DESCRIPTIONS
Pin
Symbol Description
SOT89-3 SOT89-3 (L-Type)
1 2 GND Ground.
2 3 IN
Supply input pin. Must be closely decoupled to GND
with a 1 μF or greater ceramic capacitor.
3 1 OUT
Output pin. Bypass a 1 μF or greater ceramic
capacitor from this pin to ground.
BLOCK DIAGRAM
IN OUT
GND
Short-Current
Protection
Voltage
Reference
                                                          SUM3558A
3                 CAUTION: These devices are sensitive to electrostatic discharge; follow proper IC Handling Procedures.
  (and designs) are registered trademarks of SUMSEMI Corporation.
Copyright SUMSEMI Corporation. All Rights Reserved.
All other trademarks mentioned are the property of their respective owners.
FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION
Input Capacitor
A 1 μF ~ 10 μF ceramic capacitor is recommended to connect between IN and GND pins to decouple input
power supply glitch and noise. The amount of the capacitance may be increased without limit. This input
capacitor must be located as close as possible to the device to assure input stability and less noise. For PCB
layout, a wide copper trace is required for both IN and GND.
Output Capacitor
An output capacitor is required for the stability of the LDO. The recommended output capacitance is from 1 μF
to 10 μF, Equivalent Series Resistance (ESR) is from 5 mΩ to 100 mΩ, and temperature characteristics are
X7R or X5R. Higher capacitance values help to improve load/line transient response. The output capacitance
may be increased to keep low undershoot/overshoot. Place output capacitor as close as possible to OUT and
GND pins.
Low Quiescent Current
The SUM3558A, consuming only around 1.5 μA for all input range and output loading, provides great power
saving in portable and low power applications.
Short Current Limit Protection
When output current at the OUT pin is higher than current limit threshold or the OUT pin is short-circuit to GND,
the short current limit protection will be triggered and clamp the output current to approximately 100 mA to